
1

Contact Officer:
Sharon Thomas  01352 702324
sharon.b.thomas@flintshire.gov.uk

To: Cllr Ian Dunbar (Chairman)

Councillors: Sian Braun, David Cox, Jean Davies, Ron Davies, Adele Davies-
Cooke, Rosetta Dolphin, Mared Eastwood, George Hardcastle, Ray Hughes, 
Dennis Hutchinson, Ted Palmer, Mike Reece, Paul Shotton and David Wisinger

21 June 2018

Dear Councillor

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Community and Enterprise Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee which will be held at 10.00 am on Wednesday, 27th June, 2018 
in the Delyn Committee Room, County Hall, Mold CH7 6NA to consider the following 
items

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 
Purpose: To receive any apologies.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS) 
Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

3 MINUTES (Pages 3 - 8)
Purpose: To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting on 

16 May 2018.

4 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 9 - 16)

Report of Community and Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator - 

Purpose: To consider the Forward Work Programme of the Community 
& Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny Committee.

Public Document Pack



2

5 DISABLED FACILITIES GRANT INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 2017 (Pages 
17 - 44)

Report of Chief Officer (Planning, Environment and Economy) - Deputy 
Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Housing

Purpose: To outline the findings of the 2017 scheduled Internal Audit 
review of the Disabled Facilities Programme and to discuss the 
control measures developed in response.

6 NORTH EAST WALES (NEW) HOMES BUSINESS PLAN 2018/27 (Pages 
45 - 52)

Report of Chief Officer (Housing and Assets) - Deputy Leader of the Council 
and Cabinet Member for Housing

Purpose: To receive an update on the work of the New Homes Board.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 - TO 
CONSIDER THE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following appendix is considered to be exempt by virtue of Paragraph(s)
14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as
amended).

The public interest in withholding the information outweighs the interest in 
disclosing the information until such time as the commercial arrangements 
have been finalised.

NORTH EAST WALES (NEW) HOMES BUSINESS PLAN 2018/27 
(CONFIDENTIAL APPENDIX TO AGENDA ITEM NUMBER 6) (Pages 53 - 
62)

Yours sincerely

Robert Robins
Democratic Services Manager



COMMUNITY & ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
16 MAY 2018

Minutes of the meeting of the Community & Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
of Flintshire County Council held in the Delyn Committee Room, County Hall, Mold on 
Wednesday 16 May, 2018

PRESENT: 
Councillors: Sian Braun, David Cox, Jean Davies, Ron Davies, Adele Davies-Cooke, 
Rosetta Dolphin, George Hardcastle, Ray Hughes, Dennis Hutchinson, Ted Palmer, Mike 
Reece, Paul Shotton and David Wisinger

SUBSTITUTION: Chris Dolphin (for Mared Eastwood)

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors: Helen Brown, Patrick Heesom and Paul Johnson

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Bernie Attridge, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Housing; Councillor Derek Butler, Cabinet Member for Economic Development; Chief 
Officer (Housing & Assets), Chief Officer (Planning, Environment & Economy), Enterprise 
and Regeneration Manager, Benefits Manager, Customer Support Manager and Contract 
Inspector 

IN ATTENDANCE: Community & Enterprise Facilitator and Electoral Services Officer

58. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR

The Facilitator advised that it had been confirmed at the Annual Meeting of the 
County Council that the Chair of the Committee should come from the Labour Group.  As 
Councillor Ian Dunbar had been appointed to this role by the Group, the Committee was 
asked to endorse the decision.

RESOLVED:

That Councillor Ian Dunbar be confirmed as the Chairman of the Committee

59. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR

Councillor David Wisinger nominated Councillor Ted Palmer as Vice-Chair of the 
Committee.  This was seconded by Councillor Ron Davies.  

On being put to the vote Councillor Ted Palmer was appointed Vice-Chair of the 
Committee.  

RESOLVED:

That Councillor Ted Palmer be appointed Vice-Chair of the Committee

60. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None were received.

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



61. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 14 March 2018 were submitted. 

Councillor George Hardcastle referred to page 3 of the minutes and commented 
that he had not received a response on the concerns he had raised around the 
unavailability of the telephone number for urgent/emergency repairs during the bad 
weather.  The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Housing explained that there had 
been technical issues as a result of the increased number of calls.  These issues had 
now been resolved and a detailed response would be provided to Councillor Hardcastle 
following the meeting. 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

62. WELSH HOUSING QUALITY STANDARD (WHQS) ENVIRONMENTAL PROGRAMME

The Chief Officer (Housing & Assets) introduced the report which focussed on the 
development of the Environmental Programme as part of the Welsh Housing Quality 
Standard (WHQS). 

The Council has, in developing its programme of work for the whole of the WHQS, 
split the County into six geographical areas of broadly the same size, with each receiving 
a programme of work in each financial year, as shown in Appendix A.  Programmes were 
developed using information flowing from stock condition surveys, but also by using 
feedback from tenants, Members and officers on the ground.  Condition survey data was 
regularly reviewed and adjusted to reflect the revised, improved condition of properties 
following refurbishment. 

The Chief Officer (Housing & Assets) drew the Committees attention to Appendix 
B of the report which provided details of the matrix used by officers when assessing 
schemes for environmental works.  Based upon this criteria, the proposed Environmental 
Progr
[...]
ity regeneration areas and 
thematic projects which will make use of the first three years of the TRI programme.  The 
draft North Wales regeneration strategy proposed twelve towns as priority areas for 
regeneration for WG as shown within the report.  The towns had been identified using the 
Welsh Index of Multiple Deprivation rankings for overall levels of deprivation. 

The Cabinet Member for Economic Development advised that the funding 
allocated for the two towns of Holywell and Shotton, which had been identified as priority 
areas in Flintshire, would have to be match funded by the Council. 

Councillor Rosetta Dolphin said that careful consideration would be needed to 
assess how the Council would meet the match funding requirements.  She raised 
concerns around shops in Holywell that had received regeneration funding in the past but 
had let them fall into decline and asked whether it was possible to re-coup this funding.  
Councillor Ted Palmer expressed his disappointment that Holywell had been identified 
as a priority area due to the levels of deprivation but commented on the work of Holywell 
Town Council and its plans for improvement moving forward.  He welcomed continued 
consultation and joint working between the Town Council and the Council.  The 
Enterprise and Regeneration Manager advised that there was a 5 year period in which 
the Council could re-coup funding if there was a change of use to a property in a town 
centre.

In response to a question from Councillor Hardcastle around a large property in 
Connah’s Quay which had remained empty for a number of years, the Deputy Leader 
and Cabinet Member for Housing advised that the owner of the property was currently 
selling the property though an auction process.  The Enterprise and Regeneration 
Manager confirmed that the Council had been in discussions with the owner of the 
property and that development plans were in place.

Councillor Ron Davies felt it unfair that Shotton had been identified as a deprived 
area, as this only related to a small part of Shotton.  The Deputy Leader and Cabinet 
Member for Housing commented on the need for joint working between multi-agencies 
and Housing Management to tackle deprived areas going forward.

Councillor Paul Shotton praised the work of Communities First in targeting 
pathways for employment opportunities.

RESOLVED: 

That the draft Regional Regeneration Strategy for submission to Welsh Government be 
approved.

64. YEAR-END COUNCIL PLAN 2017/18 MONITORING REPORT

The Chief Officer (Planning, Environment & Economy) introduced the Year-end 
Council Plan Monitoring Report 2017/18.  He explained that the report presented the 
monitoring of progress for the Council Plan priorities ‘Supportive Council’ and ‘Ambitious 
Council’ which were relevant to the Committee. 

Page 6



The Chief Officer provided background information and advised that the 
monitoring report for the 2017/18 Council Plan was a positive report, with 81% of activities 
being assessed as making good progress, and 69% likely to achieve the desired 
outcome.  Performance Indicators showed good progress with 84% meeting or near to 
period target.  Risks were also being successfully managed with the majority being 
assessed as moderate (67%) or minor (10%).  

Councillor Paul Shotton asked if the impact of Universal Credit and the delayed 
payments to tenants was having a negative impact on rent arrears.  He also asked if an 
increase in demand for a Disabled Facilities Grant (DFG) was the cause for the missed 
performance indicator.  The Benefits Manager said that it was too early at this stage to 
confirm if the delayed payments would have a negative impact on rent arrears.  Officers 
continued to be pro-active in contacting tenants at an early stage to provide the necessary 
support.  The Chief Officer (Planning, Environment & Economy) advised that a report on 
DFG’s would be submitted to the next meeting of the Committee.  

Councillor George Hardcastle asked if an update report on rent arrears and the 
use of bed and breakfast accommodation could be provided to the Committee at a future 
meeting.  The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Members for Housing advised that a report on 
rent arrears was due to be submitted to the Audit Committee and would also be submitted 
to a future meeting of this Committee.  The Customer Support Manager advised that a 
report on Homelessness, which would include details of the use of bed and breakfast 
accommodation, would be provided to a future meeting of the Committee.

Following comments made around current rent arrears, the Deputy Leader and 
Cabinet Member for Housing said that current levels were excessive and that a zero 
tolerance approach was required for those tenants who were able to, but refused to pay 
their rent.  The Chief Officer (Housing & Assets) commented on tenants who required 
assistance and support and said that this would continue to be provided but that the 
Council would be more proactive over the next 12 months in tackling tenants who were 
able to put refused to pay their rent. 

Members thanked the Chief Officer (Housing & Assets) and Deputy Leader and 
Cabinet Member for Housing for the approach outlined in dealing with rent arrears.

RESOLVED: 

That the report be noted.

65. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

The Facilitator introduced the draft Forward Work Programme (FWP) and detailed 
the items scheduled to be submitted to the next meeting of the Committee.  She advised 
that following the Annual Council meeting, all future meeting dates had been added to 
the FWP and suggested that following the meeting, in consultation with the Chairman, 
Vice-Chairman and Chief Officers that the FWP be populated and considered by the 
Committee as the first item on the agenda for the next meeting.  The Committee agreed 
with the suggestion.

Page 7



Councillor George Hardcastle asked if the Committee could receive an update on 
the Service Level Agreements for tenants as he had received concerns from tenants who 
were being charged for services that they did not use.  The Deputy Leader and Cabinet 
Member for Housing advised that he recently requested a briefing note on this matter and 
assured the Committee that Members who had been charged for service that they did not 
use would be reimbursed.  He agreed to provide a copy of the briefing note to all Members 
of the Committee following the meeting.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme be amended; and

(b) That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee, be authorised 
to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as the need arises.

66. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the public and press in attendance.  

(The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 11.35 am)

…………………………
    Chairman

Page 8



COMMUNITY & ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Wednesday 27th June 2018

Report Subject Forward Work Programme

Cabinet Member N / A

Report Author Community & Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Overview & Scrutiny presents a unique opportunity for Members to determine the 
Forward Work programme of the Committee of which they are Members.  By 
reviewing and prioritising the Forward Work Programme Members are able to 
ensure it is Member-led and includes the right issues.  A copy of the Forward Work 
Programme is attached at Appendix 1 for Members’ consideration which has been 
updated following the last meeting.

The Committee is asked to consider, and amend where necessary, the Forward 
Work Programme for the Community & Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee.

RECOMMENDATION

1 That the Committee considers the draft Forward Work Programme and 
approve/amend as necessary.

2 That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair and Vice-Chair of the 
Committee be authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between 
meetings, as the need arises. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

1.01 Items feed into a Committee’s Forward Work Programme from a number 
of sources.  Members can suggest topics for review by Overview & 
Scrutiny Committees, members of the public can suggest topics, items can 
be referred by the Cabinet for consultation purposes, or by County Council 
or Chief Officers.  Other possible items are identified from the Cabinet 
Work Programme and the Improvement Plan.

1.02 In identifying topics for future consideration, it is useful for a ‘test of 
significance’ to be applied.  This can be achieved by asking a range of 
questions as follows:

1. Will the review contribute to the Council’s priorities and/or objectives?
2. Is it an area of major change or risk?
3. Are there issues of concern in performance?
4. Is there new Government guidance of legislation?
5. Is it prompted by the work carried out by Regulators/Internal Audit?

2.00 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

2.01 None as a result of this report.

3.00 CONSULTATIONS REQUIRED / CARRIED OUT

3.01 Publication of this report constitutes consultation.

4.00 RISK MANAGEMENT

4.01 None as a result of this report.

5.00 APPENDICES

5.01 Appendix 1 – Current Forward Work Programme

6.00 LIST OF ACCESSIBLE BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

6.01 None.

Contact Officer: Ceri Shotton
Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator

Telephone: 01352 702305
E-mail: ceri.shotton@flintshire.gov.uk

Page 10

mailto:ceri.shotton@flintshire.gov.uk


7.00 GLOSSARY OF TERMS

7.01 Improvement Plan: the document which sets out the annual priorities of 
the Council. It is a requirement of the Local Government (Wales) Measure 
2009 to set Improvement Objectives and publish an Improvement Plan.

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



COMMUNITY & ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME                            Appendix 1

CURRENT FWP

Date of meeting Subject Purpose of Report Scrutiny Focus Report Author
[...]
lfil their 
role in relation to performance 
monitoring

Assurance Monitoring Overview & Scrutiny 
Facilitator

P
age 14



COMMUNITY & ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME                            Appendix 1

Items to be scheduled to a date

 Work to address economic inactivity and support entrepreneurship
 Update on private sector housing renewal strategy
 Update report on stairwell at Castle Heights Flint – as suggested during the 20th September meeting
 Smart Metres – as suggested during the 16th October meeting.
 Rent Arrears Internal Audit Report and Action Plan

REGULAR ITEMS

Month Item Purpose of Report Responsible / Contact 
Officer

Quarterly / 
Annual

Performance Reporting To consider performance outturns for improvement targets 
against directorate indicators.

Chief Officer (Community 
and Enterprise)

Six monthly Welfare Reform Update – 
including Universal Credit

To update Members on the impact of Welfare Reform and the 
cost to the Council.

Chief Officer (Community 
and Enterprise)

Six monthly Update on North East Wales 
Homes & Property Management

To update Members on the work of the North East Wales 
Homes & Property Management 

Chief Officer (Community 
and Enterprise)

P
age 15



T
his page is intentionally left blank



COMMUNITY AND ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Wednesday, 27 June 2018

Report Subject Disabled Facilities Grant Internal Audit Report 2017

Cabinet Member Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for 
Housing

Report Author Chief Officer (Planning, Environment and Economy)

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The report summarises the findings of the 2017 Internal Audit Report into the 
operation of the Disabled Facilities Grant and the management responses being put 
in place to address these findings.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That Members discuss the content of the Disabled Facilities Grants Internal 
Audit report and the service control action plan.

REPO
[...]
 L New procurement arrangement 
being put in place through national 
framework

Joe 
Muxlow

Jul 18 L L L

8 Whole systems 
approach to 
adaptations not in 
place in County

Lower value 
for money – 
opportunities 
for economies 
of scale and 
reduced 
administration
Services not 
customer 
focussed 
leading to 
worse 
outcomes

M M M Monthly panel 
meetings bring 
together OTs, DFG 
(private) team, C&R 
and Housing 
Options

Niall Waller Need wider dialogue to start with 
Health Board and with RSLs

Niall 
Waller

Oct 18 M M M

Develop common systems across 
providers

Niall 
Waller

Dec 18

P
age 43



T
his page is intentionally left blank



COMMUNITY AND ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Wednesday 27 June 2018

Report Subject North East Wales (NEW) Homes Business 
Plan 2018/2027

Cabinet Member Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for 
Housing

Report Author Chief Officer Housing and Assets

Type of Report Strategic

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This report presents the NEW Homes Business Plan 2018/2027 following Cabinet 
approval in May 2018. The report also details the process for the approval of new 
lending to NEW Homes for the development or purchase of affordable homes in 
Flintshire.

The business plan sets out key elements of the company’s proposed growth plan to 
increase the number of properties managed and owned as affordable housing over 
the next five years.

The business plan has been approved by NEW Homes Board as a strategic 
planning document at its Board meeting on the 12th March 2018; subject to ongoing 
scheme by scheme final approval and validation of financial appraisals by the 
company’s Board and the Council’s Corporate Finance Manager in consultation with 
the Leader of the Council, Cabinet Member for Finance.

This includes new homes to be developed via the SHARP programme, Section 106 
properties and potential properties acquired through borrowing against existing 
assets.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 Scrutiny to note the NEW Homes Business Plan 2018/2027.

Page 45

Agenda Item 6



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 Background

1.01 North East Wales Homes, (NEW Homes) is a Housing company based in 
Flintshire and owned by Flintshire County Council. It began trading in April 
2014. NEW Homes owns, leases and manages properties across Flintshire. 
The company was established to increase the quantity and quality of 
affordable housing available in Flintshire; increasing housing choice for 
those who may not qualify for social housing but for whom market housing 
is unaffordable or difficult to access. 

1.02 In addition NEW Homes provides a professional service to landlords acting 
as a managing agent as a means of increasing the supply of quality 
affordable housing.

1.03 The business plan identifies ongoing annual surpluses and mutually agreed 
amounts returned to the Council at agreed intervals for reinvestment in the 
Council’s housing priorities. The Business Plan is included as a confidential 
appendix (Appendix 1) within this agenda.

1.04 The Board of NEW Homes held an Away Day in November 2017 to review 
the development of the company and progress made against the original 
business plan objectives and targets. A range of ideas and plans emerged 
from this session and after further analysis and development work over a 
six month period this was developed into a revised business plan for NEW 
Homes.

1.05 This work has been supported by independent expertise and challenge; and 
after detailed consideration and risk analysis was approved by NEW Homes 
Board on the 12 March 2018 as an achievable and sustainable plan for 
growth over the next ten years. 

1.06 As part of this process, the Board reviewed progress of the three main 
portfolio areas against the projections made in the original Business Plan.

1.07 Strategic Housing And Regeneration Programme (SHARP)
 

1.08 The business plan includes the Walks scheme, Flint a new build scheme of 
62 affordable houses and apartments. The capit
[...]
property, it currently does this through a management agreement. This 
‘product’ enables the company to take on all the functions of the private 
landlord in return for a one off £195.00 sign-up fee.  NEW Homes set rent 
levels at 10% below market level to ensure affordability and also charge the 
landlord a 10% management fee which is subject to annual review. The 
Business Plan includes 31 properties within the management portfolio. 

1.16 Growth in relation to its managed lettings offer has been slow in 2017/18 
and with the emergence of Rent Smart Wales and the highly competitive 
nature of the market within this sector (other landlords can charge higher 
rental fees and can pay less than 10% management fees with other 
residential letting agents).  The company, however, has been successful in 
that it has retained the majority of landlords once signed.  

1.17 The cost of running this service are currently being reviewed alongside the 
clear need to fully consider the current offer so as to ensure it can remain 
viable, this review will also need to consider how the service is effectively 
managed, marketed and promoted within Flintshire and of course resourced 
with staff who understand the local market, have innovative ideas and can 
sell and support a revised lettings offer. 

It is really important to note that this product contributes towards the 
Council’s corporate objective to increase the range of options of affordable 
housing provision in the private sector. As noted above both NEW Homes 

Page 47



and the Council are jointly developing options around how this product can 
work more efficiently for both NEW Homes and the Council.

2.00 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

2.01 The Business Plan attached at appendix 1, in the confidential appendix, 
details the financial implications of the company’s Growth Strategy for the 
duration of the Business Plan 2018-2027.

2.02 The Council would be required to commit to borrow up to £10m to on-lend 
to NEW Homes.  This

Minutes of the meeting


COMMUNITY AND ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
27 JUNE 2018

Minutes of the meeting of the Community and Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held in the Delyn Committee Room, 
County Hall, Mold on Wednesday, 27 June 2018

PRESENT: Councillor Ian Dunbar (Chairman)
Councillors: Sian Braun, David Cox, Jean Davies, Ron Davies, Adele Davies-
Cooke, Rosetta Dolphin, Mared Eastwood, George Hardcastle, Ray Hughes, Ted 
Palmer, Mike Reece, Paul Shotton and David Wisinger

APOLOGIES: Councillor Dennis Hutchinson; and Councillor Derek Butler, 
Cabinet Member for Economic Development

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Aaron Shotton and Andy Dunbobbin attended as 
observers, together with Councillor Adrienne Jeorrett of Wrexham County 
Borough Council

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Bernie Attridge, Deputy Leader and Cabinet 
Member for Housing; and Service Manager, Enterprise & Regeneration

Service Manager, Housing Programmes and Councillor Sean Bibby, Deputy 
Chair of North East Wales (NEW) Homes (for minute number 13)
Chief Executive and Senior Auditor (for minute number 15)

IN ATTENDANCE: Community & Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator and 
Democratic Services Officer

10. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None.

11. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 16 May 2018 were submitted.

Matters Arising

Minute number 64: Year-end Council Plan 2017/18 Monitoring Report - as 
requested by Councillor Hardcastle, the Facilitator confirmed that an update on 
rent arrears would be incorporated in the report on homelessness scheduled for 
July.

Minute number 65: Forward Work Programme - the Facilitator agreed to 
follow up the request for a briefing note on tenants’ Service Level Agreements to 
share with the Committee.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.



12. VARIATION IN ORDER OF BUSINESS

The Chairman indicated that there would be a slight change in the order of 
business to bring forward agenda item 6.  The Service Manager, Housing 
Programmes, was due to leave the meeting early to travel to a national awards 
ceremony where the Council’s Strategic Housing and Regeneration Programme 
(SHARP) had been nominated in the Best Social Housing Development category.  
The Chairman commended the achievements of the programme in the provision 
of high-quality housing.

13. NORTH EAST WALES (NEW) HOMES BUSINESS PLAN 2018/27

The Service Manager, Housing Programmes, introduced a report on the 
North East Wales (NEW) Homes Business Plan 2018/27 which had been 
approved by Cabinet in May.  The report detailed progress on the Strategic 
Housing and Regeneration Programme (SHARP) and the process for approving 
new lending to NEW Homes for the development or purchase of affordable 
homes.  The Business Plan - which was included as a confidential appendix on 
the agenda - detailed housing to be developed through the SHARP programme, 
Section 106 properties and potential properties acquired through borrowing 
against existing assets.

As Deputy Chair of NEW Homes, Councillor Sean Bibby provided an 
overview of the key points.  He referred to the financial appraisal requirements 
and commented on positive working relationships between partners to facilitate 
the delivery of high-quality housing at affordable rents.  An update was also given 
on the managed lettings service which contributed towards the Council’s 
corporate objective on the provision of affordable housing in the private sector.

In response to a question from Councillor Dolphin, the Service Manager 
explained the approach to managed lettings and advised that no major repairs to 
properties had been required to date.  He added that the practice of undertaking 
quarterly inspections helped to identify any issues at an early stage.

Councillor Attridge commented on the effectiveness of the high-intensity 
management programme by NEW Homes to deal with tenancy issues.

In welcoming the positive report, Councillor Hardcastle thanked the 
Service Manager and his team for their achievements.

Councillor Paul Shotton said it was pleasing to note the affordability of rent 
levels set by NEW Homes and that new regulations on letting fees could be of 
benefit.

Councillor Ron Davies praised the partnership with the appointed 
contractors, Wates, who were providing an excellent service.

Councillor Palmer asked if the Committee could be represented on the 
NEW Homes Board.  The Service Manager explained the composition of the 
Board which included cross-party representation from five Members.



Councillor Attridge alluded to the former Chief Officer (Community & 
Enterprise) as a key driver in the establishment of the new company, along with 
the Service Manager and his team.  He spoke about the prospect of future growth 
of the company.

RESOLVED:

That the NEW Homes Business Plan 2018/27 be noted.

14. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

In presenting the current Forward Work Programme for consideration, the 
Facilitator referred to a special meeting in Flint on 17 July to consider the Food 
Poverty Strategy, details of which would be confirmed by email.  She also 
advised that the meeting scheduled for 19 September would need to be moved to 
26 September.

Councillor Dolphin requested an item on enforcement of rental agreements 
and checking of properties.  Councillor Attridge advised that this could be 
covered in a report on housing management in general.

Councillor Hardcastle asked whether the practice of estate walkabouts 
could be reinstated - where local Members were invited to accompany officers 
carrying out checks on properties in their ward.  Councillor Attridge said that this 
work was the responsibility of Housing Officers.

During discussion, Members spoke about their individual experiences of 
reporting housing issues.

Following comments by Councillor Ron Davies, Councillor Attridge said 
that the issue of discarded supermarket trolleys had been raised at the 
Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee.  He agreed that a copy of the 
briefing note would be shared after the meeting.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme, as amended, be approved; and

(b) That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chairman of the Committee, be 
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as 
the need arises.

15. DISABLED FACILITIES GRANT INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 2017

The Senior Auditor presented the report summarising the findings of the 
2017 Internal Audit report into the operation of Disabled Facilities Grant (DFG) 
scheme and the management responses being put in place to address these 
findings.

She explained that the scope of the audit covered the administration of the 
scheme from the tender stage through to completion of work, asking Members to 
note that the service had been through period of transition.  The areas highlighted 



for improvement were detailed in the report, along with the management control 
action plan which had been developed to respond to the findings.

The Service Manager, Enterprise & Regeneration provided explanation on 
a number of processes which were being rolled out to strengthen controls and 
compliance.  These would also enable a better understanding of timescales to 
help improve performance against targets.  Progress on other actions included a 
new procurement framework to speed up the process, hold contractors to 
account and achieve value for money.  The establishment of a professional 
oversight board would help to review processes and monitor progress on the 
action plan.  The Audit Committee had accepted the findings of the report and 
had scheduled an update in six months’ time, therefore it was suggested that this 
Committee may wish to consider an update at a later stage.

The Chief Executive cited the key issue as performance and he gave 
assurance that the report had been of particular concern and demonstrated the 
value of audit work.  Due to concerns about the ownership and speed of 
responses to the findings, the professional oversight board had been set up to 
give a good response to the findings and were now tasked with reviewing and 
improving processes through a well-managed leaner mechanism and to seek 
improvement in performance and Flintshire’s ranking on DFGs over the longer 
term.  A commitment had been given to show transparency of work and to review 
roles and responsibilities involving both Housing and Social Services.

Councillor Attridge agreed that the findings of the report were of concern 
and were being addressed within the action plan, and that the Audit Committee 
had been content with progress to date.  He went on to give a commitment to 
seek an improvement in the DFG service which was a long-standing issue.

Councillor Palmer spoke about the need to maximise opportunities for 
local companies.  Officers explained that the procurement framework would 
allocate work to local and regional companies.

In response to remarks by Councillor Dolphin on previously adapted 
Council owned properties that were now void, the Service Manager gave 
assurance that there was a process in place for reviewing options and matching 
up with the most appropriate applicant.  He also responded to a similar query by 
Councillor Hardcastle on recycling stair lifts removed from properties to be used 
by others in need.

The Service Manager provided clarification to Councillor Paul Shotton on 
relocation grants and top-up loans which were available for more complex DFGs 
exceeding the £36K threshold - neither of which were widely requested.

During discussion, Councillor Attridge suggested that the Committee 
receive the same update report as the Audit Committee in six months’ time.  The 
Chief Executive agreed and said that to give further assurance to Members, 
progress would also be reported as part of the Council Plan monitoring report.



RESOLVED:

(a) That the content of the Disabled Facilities Grants Internal Audit report and 
the service control action plan be noted; and

(b) That the Committee receives an update report in six months’ time following 
consideration of the service control action plan by the Audit Committee.

16. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There was one member of the press and one member of the public in 
attendance.

(The meeting started at 10am and ended at 11.05am)

…………………………
Chairman


